# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM861898

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/10/2020

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Trico Products Corporation		11/10/2023	Corporation: NEW YORK

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	First Brands Group, LLC	
Street Address:	Suite 5300	
City:	Cleveland	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	44114	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88804745	FIRST BRANDS
Serial Number:	88804753	FIRST BRANDS
Serial Number:	88804761	FIRST BRANDS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4156753400

bcipdocketing@bclplaw.com Email:

**Correspondent Name:** Katherine A. Keating Address Line 1: Three Embarcadero Ctr

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FIRST BRANDS - TM ASSIGNM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Katherine A. Keating
SIGNATURE:	/Katherine A. Keating/
DATE SIGNED:	12/18/2023

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Trademark Assignment - FIRST BRANDS(609138759.1)-Executed#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008291 FRAME: 0626

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Nunc Pro Tunc Trademark Assignment Agreement is made and entered into as of June 10, 2020 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Trico Products Corporation, a New York corporation with an address of 3255 West Hamlin Road, Rochester Hills, Michigan 48309 ("Assignor"), and First Brands Group, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an address of 127 Public Square, Suite 5300, Cleveland, Ohio 44114 ("First Brands").

Assignor is the owner and beneficiary of all rights, title, and interest in and to the following trademarks (the "Marks"), including the U.S. Trademark Applications listed below for the Marks (the "Applications"):

FIRST BRANDS App. Ser. No. 88/804,745
FIRST BRANDS App. Ser. No. 88/804,753
FIRST BRANDS App. Ser. No. 88/804,761

First Brands is the successor to the portion of the ongoing and existing business of Assignor to which the Marks pertain.

Assignor desires to convey, transfer, assign, and deliver to First Brands all of its rights, title, and interest in and to the Marks and the goodwill of the business associated therewith and symbolized thereby, including the Applications; and First Brands desires to acquire the Marks and the goodwill of the business associated therewith and symbolized thereby, including the Applications.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Assignor hereby conveys, transfers, assigns, and delivers to First Brands, *nunc pro tunc* as of June 10, 2020, all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest in, to, and under the Marks, including all common law rights connected therein; together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and associated therewith, and any registrations of and applications to register the Marks, including the Applications; and together with all claims for damages by reason of past, present, or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Marks, and with the right to sue for and collect damages.

Assignor further covenants that it will execute all documents, papers, forms, and authorizations and take all other actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in First Brands full rights, title, and interest in and to the Marks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have duly executed this Assignment, effective as of the Effective Date.

TRICO PRODUCTS CORPORATION

Name: Stephen Graham

**RECORDED: 12/18/2023** 

Title: CFO

Date: 11-10-2023

FIRST BRANDS GROUP, LLC

Name: Stephen Graham

Title: CFO

Date: 11-10-2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008291 FRAME: 0627